

No. 98-1811

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
I. PREEMPTION OF STATE TORT LAW IS ULTIMATELY AN ISSUE OF CONGRES- SIONAL INTENT, AND AN INTENT TO PREEMPT GEIER'S ACTION CAN BE INFERRED HERE . . . . .	5
II. A FINDING OF PREEMPTION UNDER THE NARROW CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE DOES NOT UNDERMINE THE VIABILITY OF STATE TORT LAW . . . . .	9
III. THE CONTENTION THAT PRODUCT SAFETY IS MORE FAIRLY DEALT WITH THROUGH COMMON-LAW ACTIONS THAN THROUGH FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION IS MERITLESS, IN ADDITION TO BEING IRRELEVANT . . . . .	14

	Page
IV. FEDERAL AGENCIES SHOULD NOT BE REQUIRED TO PREDICT WHAT UNKNOWN FUTURE TORT CLAIMS MIGHT CONFLICT WITH THE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND PROGRAMS THEY ADMINISTER . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Boyle v. United Techn. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) . . . . .	12
<i>California Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) . . . . .	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	6
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) . . . . .	8
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	6
<i>Medtronic, Inc. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	6, 12, 19, 20, 22
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) . . . . .	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2295 (1999) . . . . .	15

	Page
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of North America, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Rice v. Sante Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) . . . . .	6-7
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) . . . . .	13
<i>United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO- CLC v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) . . . . .	22
 <b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2 ("Supremacy Clause") . . . .	7
Administrative Procedure Act . . . . .	21
5 U.S.C. § 553 . . . . .	21
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act ("Safety Act") . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969 . . . . .	11
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Robert A. Carp and Ronald Stidham, <i>Judicial Process in America</i> , (4th ed. 1998) . . . . .	15

	Page
Donovan Leisure Newton & Irvine ADR Practice Book, 605 PLI/Lit 947 (1999) . . . . .	16
Robert B. Leflar & Robert S. Adler, <i>The Preemp- tion Pentad: Federal Preemption of Products Liability Claims After Medtronic</i> , 64 Tenn. L. Rev. 691 (1997) . . . . .	7
John Burritt McArthur, <i>The Strange Case of Amer- ican Civil Procedure and the Missing Uniform Discovery Time Limits</i> , 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 867 (1996) . . . . .	16
Brian Ostrom and Neal Kauder, <i>Examining the Work of State Courts, 1994: A National Per- spective from the Court Statistics Project</i> , National Ctr. for State Courts (1996) . . . . .	16
Scott D. Wiener, Note, <i>Popular Justice: State Judicial Elections and Procedural Due Process</i> , 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 187 (1996) . . . . .	15
Timothy Wilson, <i>Federalism Issues in "No Airbag" Tort Claims: Preemption and Reciprocal Comity</i> , 61 Notre Dame L. Rev. 30 (1986) . . . . .	17
<i>Asbestos Litigation Problems</i> , Hearing of the Subcomm. on Admin. Oversight and the Courts, Senate Committee on the Judiciary (1999) . . . . .	15
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS (1998) . . . . .	13
49 Fed. Reg. 28962, 29001 (July 17, 1984) . . . . .	11
